The Company has classified the beef business relating to BPU as discontinued

operations from the fourth quarter of the consolidated accounting period year ended March 31,
2023. Therefore, the corresponding figures for the cumulative second quarter and the second
quarter of the year ended March 31, 2023 have been reclassified accordingly. However,
discontinued operations relating to BPU are included in the figures for the Overseas Business
Division reporting segment.

 The Group consists of 66 subsidiaries and 6 associates.

NH FOODS LTD. (2282)
BRIEF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR

THE SECOND QUARTER OF THE YEAR
ENDING MARCH 31, 2024

- 19 -

For the consolidated cumulative second quarter of the year ended March 31, 2023 (April 1,
2022 through September 30, 2022):

 (millions of yen)

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales
Sales to
external
customers

190,822 330,146 96,793 8,899 626,660 7,364 634,024 (15,336) 618,688

Intersegment
sales

13,197 31,506 72,555 1,639 118,897 (118,897) – – –

Total 204,019 361,652 169,348 10,538 745,557 (111,533) 634,024 (15,336) 618,688
Segment
profit (loss) 1,334 14,220 (936) 1,928 16,546 (1,342) 15,204 1,385 16,589

For the consolidated cumulative second quarter of the year ending March 31, 2024 (April 1,
2023 through September 30, 2023):

(millions of yen)

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales
Sales to
external
customers

196,650 354,997 92,018 16,753 660,418 2,327 662,745 (10,623) 652,122

Intersegment
sales

14,288 31,071 58,182 1,752 105,293 (105,293) – – –

Total 210,938 386,068 150,200 18,505 765,711 (102,966) 662,745 (10,623) 652,122
Segment
profit 2,906 17,029 205 6,277 26,417 (1,454) 24,963 928 25,891

(Notes) 1. “Others” refers to operating segments not included in the reportable segments, such as the
Ballpark Business and New Business. The Ballpark Business encompasses the operation of
the professional baseball team and ballpark.

2. “Eliminations, adjustments and others” includes unallocated items and intersegment
eliminations.

3.  Except for a few unallocated items, corporate overhead expenses and profit or loss of certain
subsidiaries are allocated to each reportable operating segment. These subsidiaries provide
indirect services and operational support for the Group included in each reportable operating
segment.

4.  “Segment profit (loss)” is calculated by deducting cost of goods sold and selling, general and
administrative expenses from net sales, and accounting for foreign exchange gains and losses
determined by the Group, while deducting adjustments in accordance with IFRS and non-
recurring items.

5. Net sales, profit and loss, and other data relating to BPU, which are included in the results for
the Overseas Business Division have been reclassified to “Transfer to discontinued
operations.”

NH FOODS LTD. (2282)
BRIEF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR

THE SECOND QUARTER OF THE YEAR
ENDING MARCH 31, 2024

- 20 -

For the consolidated second quarter of the year ended March 31, 2023 (July 1, 2022 through
September 30, 2022):

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales
Sales to
external
customers

98,364 166,604 48,253 4,740 317,961 4,551 322,512 (6,202) 316,310

Intersegment
sales

6,643 16,053 36,672 828 60,196 (60,196) – – –

Total 105,007 182,657 84,925 5,568 378,157 (55,645) 322,512 (6,202) 316,310
Segment
profit (loss) 114 7,160 (1,279) 1,109 7,104 (1,070) 6,034 1,073 7,107

For the consolidated second quarter of the year ending March 31, 2024 (July 1, 2023 through
September 30, 2023):

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales
Sales to
external
customers

100,006 177,235 46,074 8,828 322,143 2,261 334,404 (4,457) 329,947

Intersegment
sales

7,389 14,908 28,895 930 52,122 (52,122) – – –

Total 107,395 192,143 74,969 9,758 384,265 (49,861) 334,404 (4,457) 329,947
Segment
profit 2,116 6,786 459 3,813 13,174 (351) 12,823 303 13,126

(Notes) 1. “Others” refers to operating segments not included in the reportable segments, such as the
Ballpark Business and New Business. The Ballpark Business encompasses the operation of
the professional baseball team and ballpark.

2. “Eliminations, adjustments and others” includes unallocated items and intersegment
eliminations.

3.  Except for a few unallocated items, corporate overhead expenses and profit or loss of certain
subsidiaries are allocated to each reportable operating segment. These subsidiaries provide
indirect services and operational support for the Group included in each reportable operating